
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2021 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 

Caroline Haines (Deputy Chairman) 
Graeme Doshi-Smith 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Wendy Mead  
Andrew McMurtrie 
Deputy Barbara Newman 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Anne Fairweather (Ex-Officio Member) 
Benjamin Murphy (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Richard Holt 

Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 
 

 
Members of the public can observe this public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/F7496Huj6AY   

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: online meeting recordings do 
not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 

the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk
https://youtu.be/F7496Huj6AY


 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the informal meeting of the 

Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee held on the 13th of July.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
Open Spaces 

 
4. OPEN SPACES COVERAGE 2021 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
5. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT CAPITAL PROJECT PROPOSALS TO RASC 
 Report of the Executive Director of Environment.    

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 22) 

 
City Gardens 

 
6. CITY GARDENS UPDATE 
 Report of the Executive Director of Environment.    

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 28) 

 
7. TOWER HILL PLAY AREA REFURBISHMENT 
 Report of the Executive Director of Environment.   

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 29 - 42) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 



 

3 
 

 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
  
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the informal meeting of the Open Spaces and City 

Gardens Committee held on the 13th of July. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 43 - 44) 

 
12. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 46) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Tuesday, 13 July 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the informal Open Spaces and City Gardens held at 

remotely on Tuesday, 13 July 2021 at 10.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 
Caroline Haines (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Benjamin Murphy (Ex-Officio Member) 
 
In attendance: 
Catherine Bickmore 
Jeremy Simons 
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt 
Kerry Nicholls 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

Joanna Burnaby-Atkins - Film Liaison Manager, Town Clerk’s 
Department 

Aqib Hussain - Technology Support Partner, 
Chamberlain’s Department 

Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces 

Martin Rodman - Superintendent, West Ham Park and 
City Gardens 

Martin Falder - Open Spaces Department 

Gerry Kiefer - Business Manager, Open Spaces  

Abigail Tinkler - Head of Learning, Open Spaces  

 
Introductions 
The Town Clerk highlighted that the meeting was being recorded as well as live 
streamed and would be made available on the City Corporation’s YouTube 
page for a period of time after the meeting had concluded. With this in mind, it 
was confirmed that participants in the meeting had all individually agreed and 
given their consent to being recorded and that all personal data would be 
processed in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018. The Town Clerk 
highlighted that, for further information on this, viewers could contact the City 
Corporation using the details provided on the public webpages. 
 
The Town Clerk also reminded Members, and any members of the public 
observing the meeting on-line, that this was an informal meeting and that any 
views reached by the Committee today would therefore have to be considered 
by the Director of Open Spaces after the meeting in accordance with the Court 
of Common Council’s COVID Approval Procedure and that they would make a 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



formal decision having considered all relevant matters. The Town Clerk 
highlighted that this process reflected the current position in respect of the 
holding of formal Local Authority meetings and the Court of Common Council’s 
decision of 15th April 2021 to continue with virtual meetings and take formal 
decisions through a delegation to the Town Clerk and other officers nominated 
by him after the informal meeting has taken place and the will of the Committee 
was known in open session. Details of all decisions taken under the COVID 
Approval Procedure would be available online via the City Corporation’s 
webpages.  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Anne Fairweather and Graeme Doshi-Smith.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the minutes of the previous meeting of the Open 
Spaces and City Gardens Committee held on the 27th of April 2021. 
 
Responding to a query from an observer appointed to the committee the Town 
Clerk confirmed that their attendance at the previous meeting would be added 
to the minutes.  
 
RESOLVED- That the public minutes of the previous meeting of the Open 
Spaces and City Gardens Committee held on the 27th of April 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OPEN SPACES IN THE MEDIA  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on the Open Spaces media 
coverage summary. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

5. ESTABLISHMENT OF LONDON LOCATION LIBRARY TO PROMOTE 
FILMING  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Communications on the 
Establishment of London Location Library to Promote Filming.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

6. REVENUE OUTTURN 2020/21 - OPEN SPACES & CITY GARDENS  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and Director of Open 
Spaces on the Revenue Outturn 2020/21 for Open Spaces and City Gardens.  
 
In response to Member’s query the Director of Open Spaces explained that the 
filming fees paid to film at each open space would contribute to the budget of 
the open space in question.  Answering a question from observer appointed to 

Page 6



the Committee the Director of Open Spaces confirmed that West Ham Park 
was included in the open spaces which are available for filming. 
 
The Deputy Chairman stated that the budgetary position for apprentices should 
be reconsidered as this was an important matter which needs to be fully 
funded.  
 
Responding to a Member’s question the Director of Open Spaces provided an 
update on the procurement and provision of ULEZ compliant vehicles across 
the open spaces.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

7. BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN CONSULTATION RESPONSE AND 
ADOPTION REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
Biodiversity Action Plan Consultation Response and Adoption report.  
 
RESOLVED- That the text of the final draft document be approved for adoption 
 

8. OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the Open 
Spaces and City Gardens Risk Management.  
 
Replying to a Member’s query on the ULEZ risk the Director of Open Spaces 
confirmed that the risk remained amber because the Department was taking a 
cautious view on the procurement of compliant vehicles but confirmed there 
was current no reason to think this would not be completed by the end of 
autumn. 
 
A Member noted that the risk on maintenance of buildings, memorials, play 
areas and equipment was listed as red and questioned if this was a reason for 
concern with regard to the child’s play areas. The Director of Open Spaces 
explained that the risk was listed as red because of the condition of some 
heritage buildings within the portfolio, confirming that the child’s play area was 
not the reason for this risk rating. A Member commented that there needed to 
be a rational included if there was material increase in risk of building 
maintenance. The Chairman observed that there was wide range of risks within 
the Committee purview including the management of heritage buildings, which 
if the mitigation actions were not properly funded, would have detrimental real 
world impact.   
  
RESOLVED- That: - 

I. The Departmental risk register as outlined in this report and at Appendix 
2 be approved; and  

II. That the removal of OSD 010 – Ultra Low Emission Zone (ULEZ) Fleet 
Purchase Risk, as outlined at paragraph 15 be approved; and  

III. That the reactivation of OSD 012 – Budget Reduction & Income Loss 
Summary Risk be approved; and  

Page 7



IV. The City Gardens elements of the City Gardens and West Ham Park risk 
register at Appendix 3 be approved.  

 
9. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21 - YEAR END 

PERFORMANCE REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the Open 
Spaces Departmental Business Plan 2020/21 Year End Performance report.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

10. TWO YEAR REVIEW OF THE OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT'S LEARNING 
PROGRAMME, 2019-21  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the two-
year review of the Open Spaces Department’s learning programme 2019-21.  
 
The Committee commended Officers for their work on the Open Spaces 
learning programme noting the successes which had been achieved through 
the move to centralisation of the programme. 
 
Responding to a query from Member of the Committee on the future of the 
funding the Director of Open Spaces confirmed that future core funding for the 
programme had been built into the budgets. It was added that sponsorship 
options for the programme would be explored appropriately.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

11. CITY GARDENS MANAGER’S UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces which 
provided an update on management and operational activities across the City 
Gardens section since April 2021.  
 
Responding to a Member’s query the Director of Open Spaces explained that 
he was still content with the current tree maintenance provider but that 
procurement rules required that alternative provider need to be identified.  
 
The Director of Open Spaces confirmed that the policy to move to fixed term 
contracts has caused staffing issues for the City Gardens Team with clarity on 
the future of this policy would be vital for future planning for the Team. The 
Chairman commented that the City of London Corporation had benefited from 
long term staff previously therefore it was vital that this issue was clarified.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.    
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There was no questions received in the public session.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There were no items of urgent business considered in the public session.  

Page 8



 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of 
the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee held on the 27th of April 2021. 
 
RESOLVED- That the considered the non-public minutes of the previous 
meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee held on the 27th of 
April 2021 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

16. FINSBURY SETTLEMENT DAMAGE CLAIM  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
Finsbury Circus Settlement Damage Claim.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be approved.  
 

17. FINSBURY CIRCUS GARDEN REINSTATEMENT  
The Committee received a report of the Finsbury Circus Garden Reinstatement.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

18. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk on the action taken 
outside of the committee.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
One question was received in the non-public session.  
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business considered in the non-public session.  
 

 
 
11:38 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 9



 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 7332 3113 
 

Page 10



Open Spaces in the 

Media  

[...]
1 

Subject: Open Spaces Department Capital Project 
proposals to RASC 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 2, 3, 4, 10, 11, 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

Yes 

If so, how much? Up to £2.3M 

What is the source of Funding? Central Capital Funds from 
RASC 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

Projects submitted as part of 
the annual capital bidding 
process 

Report of: Juliemma McLoughlin For Information 

Report author: Gerry Kiefer, Business Manager, Open 
Spaces 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

Proposals for the annual RASC capital bidding process closed on 6 September 
2021. During the summer, the Director of Open Spaces discussed the Departments 
range of proposed projects with the various Chairs and Deputy Chairs of the Open 
Spaces Committees. Their meeting with the Director on 1 September finalised and 
prioritised the capital project proposals for submission to RASC.  
 
Refurbishment of the athletics track at Parliament Hill was identified as the priority 
project with a capital cost of up to £2million. Officers are trying to identify external 
funding but none has been confirmed. The other projects being submitted are post 
Covid-19 restoration and repair work to the paths in Epping Forest (£250k) and 
refurbishment of the playground and sandpit at Queen’s Park (£100k but funding 
request only 55k). 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report. 
 

Main Report 

Background 
 
1. A Corporate annual bidding process to request funding from central sources for 

capital projects was introduced in 2019. This process, as agreed by Policy and 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Resources Committee  sets out clear criteria for which funding bids will be 
assessed: 

 
Projects must: 

a. be an essential scheme (Health and Safety or Statutory Compliance,  
b. be fully/substantially reimburs
[...]
Park donations webpage, which has been strongly 
‘pushed’ by officers via social media, conversations with the public, posters etc. 
https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/things-to-do/green-spaces/queens-park/donate-
to-us . The total capital funding being requested from RASC is £55,000.   

 
 
Conclusion 
 
22. Chairs and Deputy Chairs of the various Open Spaces Committees have, over 

the summer, been informed of a range of capital projects that officers wished to 
put forward to RASC for funding. The Chairs and Deputies identified four priority 
projects which best met the RASC funding criteria for submission, with the 
athletics track at Hampstead Heath being the number one priority project. Since 
submission, the project at Burnham Beeches has been withdrawn as City 
Surveyors have identified resources from their own budgets. RASC will consider 
these projects along with those from all other Departments at its meeting in 
October. 

 
Appendices 
 
• Appendix 1 – Capital projects being considered by RASC 
 
 
Gerry Kiefer 
Directorate Business Manager – Open Spaces Department  
 
T: 020 7332 3517 
E: Gerry.kiefer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
  

Page 19

https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/things-to-do/green-spaces/queens-park/donate-to-us
https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/things-to-do/green-spaces/queens-park/donate-to-us
mailto:Gerry.kiefer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix 1 – detail behind capital proposals 
 
Project Title & 
£ requested 

Brief Description 
 

RASC Funding 
Criteria Met 

Reason for funding request Impact if funding not awarded 
 

Parliament Hill 
Athletics Track  
 
Up to £2million 

Full reconstruction 
of the 8 lane 
Parliament Hill 
Athletics Track 
and associated 
track 
infrastructure to 
obtain TrackMark 
Accreditation. 

• Replacement of 
critical end of 
life components 
for core 
services 

• Health & Safety 
scheme 

• Schemes with a 
high 
reputational 
impact 

• Schemes 
required to 
deliver high 
priority policies 

• Track surface has re
[...]
uly 2021.  
 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report 

 
 

Main Report 
 
Current position 
 

Finance 

 
1. As detailed in the previous City Gardens update, the service commenced the 

2021/22 financial year with £158k deficit of, as yet; unidentified savings, which 
equates to 9% of the total budget. The team is on target to reduce this figure 
by approximately £50k through generating income, minimising expenditure and 
temporary vacant posts. The team continue to explore other options in order to 
fully balance the bottom line. 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Personnel 

2. All fixed term contracted staffs’ contracts have been extended to the 31 March 
2022. There are currently two fixed term contract assistant gardener vacancies, 
one of which will be filled by a current apprentice. The other will be kept vacant 
and agency staff used when required. Unfortunately, the City Gardens Project 
Officer left in September, having been head-hunted and offered a position in a 
private organisation. This vital post is being kept vacant until the outcome of the 
TOM and clarity on the new structure is realised. The majority of this workload 
is being absorbed by other staff in the City Gardens Team, notably the Project 
Manager (Public Realm) and the Technical Manager 
 

3. City Gardens office staff have now returned to the Irish Chambers with all staff 
attending the workplace at least twice a week. 
 

4. The Barbican Residential Committee agreed in September that the temporary 
funding for the additional gardener for private gardens that was agreed in 2019 
will now be made permanent. This is as a result of the hard work of all of the 
gardeners in the Barbican team. City Gardens will be requesting that this 
permanent funding is replicated with the recruitment a permanent member of 
staff. 
 
Procurement 

5. City Gardens are currently carrying out a procurement exercise to source new 
lease agreements for its fleet. The new fleet will consist of two electric vehicles 
and three Euro 6 diesel tippers. This will balance the drive to move to a 
completely electric fleet, with affordability and practicality. 
 

6. In addition to this City Gardens have secured funding to purchase a small 
electric maintenance vehicle that can drive on pavements. This will be used 
primarily to water and maintain the increased number of street planters and 
parklets.  
 

7. Tree procurement tender – a report is being presented to procurement board 
to agree the commencement of this tender process. 

 
 

Operational Activities  

 
8. Climate Action Strategy: City Gardens have secured funding from the Climate 

Action Group to deliver a climate resilient planting scheme in beds along the 
river in front of the Boys’ School, with an aim to trial new species and to reduce 
both maintenance and the amount of water used. 
 

9. In addition the team are leading on a project to produce a catalogue of climate 
resilient plants to help deliver sustainable projects in the future. The first stage 
of this project, an audit of planting schemes delivered in the city over the last 
ten years will be completed by March. The second stage of the project is to 
research and identify plants that can cope with climate prediction models. This 

Page 24



 

 

catalogue will be a live document that will continue to be developed beyond the 
end of the project through a continuous process of review and assessment.   
 

10. City Gardens are working with the Climate Action Group to assess utilising the 
network that monitors and controls street lighting within the City to carry out 
various monitoring functions. City Gardens are looking at introducing soil 
moisture monitors that will relay in real time data via the streetlighting network 
to be able to remotely monitor and control irrigation systems. The aim is to 
enable more efficient use of water, by only watering when required and not on 
a timed programme as they are currently. 
 

11.
[...]
n-line. 

 

v.April 2019 

4. Consultation with internal stakeholders e.g.Open Spaces, 
Communities and Children Services, Planning and 
Conservation. 

5. Consultation with external stakeholders e.g. Historic 
England, Fields in Trust.  

6. Undertake public consultation on the design proposals 
7. Engage with COL Highways team to design interface with 

public footway/ Highway 
8. Develop design to RIBA stage 3 
9. Prepare tender documentation in consultation with City 

Procurement 
10. Prepare GW5 report for Chief officer approval requesting 

authority to start work 

Requested Decisions:  

1. That budget of £16,000 is approved for staff costs and 
fees and charges, to reach the next Gateway; 

2. Note the project budget of £16,000 (excluding risk); 
3. Note the total estimated cost of the project at 

£195,000(including risk); 
4. That a Costed Risk Provision of £16,500 is approved (to 

be drawn down via delegation to Chief Officer). 

2. Resource 
requirements to 
reach next 
Gateway 

 

Item Reason Funds/ 
Source of 
Funding 

 Cost (£) 

OS Staff 
costs 

Manage 
project, Project 
design to RIBA 
stage 3 

Central 
resources 

£9,000 

DBE 
Highways 
Staff cost 

Highway 
interface 
design to RIBA 
stage 3 

Central 
resources 

£3,000 

Fees and 
charges 

Topographical 
survey, Tree 
report, Public 
Consultation 
events and 
printing etc 

Central 
resources 

£4000 

Total   £16,000 

  
Costed Risk Provision requested for this Gateway: None (as 
detailed in the Risk Register – Appendix 2) 

Page 30



 
This document can only be considered valid when viewed via the CoL Intranet website. If this is printed 
into hard copy or saved to another location, you must check that the effective date on your copy matches 
that of the one on-line. 

 

v.April 2019 

 

3. Governance 
arrangements 

• Spending Committee: Open Spaces and City Gardens 
Committee 

• Senior Responsible Officer: Martin Rodman, 
Superintendent of Parks and Gardens  

• Project Board:
[...]

cost  

Likely cost range (excluding risk): £178,500 

Likely cost range (including risk): £195,000  

17. Funding strategy 

 

Choose 1: 

All funding fully guaranteed 

Choose 1: 

Mixture - some internal and 
some external funding 

Page 34



 
This document can only be considered valid when viewed via the CoL Intranet website. If this is printed 
into hard copy or saved to another location, you must check that the effective date on your copy matches 
that of the one on-line. 

 

v.April 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Funds/Sources of Funding 
Cost (£) 

S106 (Relating to the redevelopment of 
100 Minories, London, EC3N 1JY) 

£75,000 

Central City Fund resources 
£120,000 

Total 
£195,000 

‘In principle’ approval to central funding from City Fund reserves 
of up to £120,000 was agreed on essential health and safety 
grounds as part of the 2021/22 annual capital bids.  Drawdown 
against this funding is subject to the further approval of the 
Resource Allocation Sub Committee. 

In addition, a sum of £75,000 has been received as part of the 
S106 agreement in respect of development.  

Funding to cover risk to be covered by Central City Fund 
resources.  

18. Investment 
appraisal 

N/A payback not possible however project will result in on-going 
saving to maintenance costs.  

19. Procurement 
strategy/route to 
market 

Open Spaces in conjunction with City Procurement will lead the 
procurement process. 

• Mix of internal and external resources will be required to 
deliver the project. Quotations will be sought for specialist 
consultant services if required  

• Competitive tender process for contractor to deliver the 
works and play equipment provider 

• Appointments for the requirements will be in line with the 
Procurement Code. 

20. Legal 
implications 

• Play equipment and associated surface to adhere to current 
health & safety legislation. 

21. Corporate 
property 
implications 

None 

22. Traffic 
implications 

1) Construction s
[...]
nt: City Gardens 

Supplier Department: 

Project Design Manager Department: Madhur Gurjar 

Design/Delivery handover 
to Supplier 

City Gardens are responsible for the design and delivery of this project 
and will take over the maintenance of the site, at practical completion. 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



City of London: Projects Procedure Corporate Risks Register

  

PM's Overall risk rating Minor impact Serious impact Major impact Extreme impact

4 8 16 32

3 6 12 24

Red risks (open) 2 4 8 16

Amber risks (open) 1 2 4 8

Green risks (open)

Costed risks identified (All) 16% % risk total against budget estimate

Costed risk carried (Live) 16% "  "

Costed mitigated risk carried (Live) 8% "  "

Costed Risk Provision requested 0% Value of the costed risk provision requested

Number of Open 

Risks

Avg 

Score

Costed impact Red Amber Green

4 3.8 £19,500.00 0 1 3

3 8.7 £11,000.00 0 3 0

0 0.0 £0.00 0 0 0

0 0.0 £0.00 0 0 0

0 0.0 £0.00 0 0 0

0 0.0 £0.00 0 0 0

Extreme Major Serious Minor

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

£30,500.00

£30,500.00

£16,500.00

Issues (open)

(1) Service Delivery/ Performance 

(2) Financial 

(3) Reputation 

(4) Legal/ Statutory 

(5) Safety/ Health

(6) Objectives

0 Open Issues

£0.00

0

4

3

Likely

Possible

Unlikely

Rare

Cost to resolve all issues 

(on completion)

0 All Issues

£0.00

All Issues

Avg unmitigated risk score

Avg mitigated risk score

Corporate Risk Matrix score table

Project Name:

Unique project identifier:

Low

  £195000

  Tower Hill Play area refurbishment

5.9

3.6

Total budget estimate:

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 42



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 OPEN SPACES COVERAGE 2021
	5 Open Spaces Department Capital Project proposals to RASC
	6 City Gardens Update
	7 Tower Hill Play Area Refurbishment
	Tower Hill Play_ProjectBriefing v10 April 2019
	App 2 TowerHill Play risk register_R02

	11 Non-Public Minutes
	12 report of action taken



Minutes of the meeting


OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Tuesday, 12 October 2021  

 
Public note of the inquorate meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held on 

Tuesday, 12 October 2021 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Andrew McMurtrie 
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt 
Joseph Anstee 
Kristina Drake 
Charlie Peace  
Juliemma McLoughlin 
Martin Rodman 
 
Gerry Kiefer  
 
 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Executive Director Environment 
- Superintendent, West Ham Park and 

City Gardens 
- Business Manager, Open Spaces 

Department 
 

 
The Town Clerk informed Members that a Quorum had not been established 
within five minutes of the scheduled start of the Committee and as result, in 
accordance with Standing Order 36 (2), the formal meeting was dissolved. 
Following this Members present agreed to informally consider the items on the 
agenda.  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received by the Deputy Chairman Caroline Haines and Deputy 
John Tomlinson.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee held on the 12th of October.  
 
RESOLVED- That the public minutes of the Open Spaces and City Gardens 
Committee held on the 12th of October was approved as an accurate record.  
 
 
 
 



4. OPEN SPACES COVERAGE 2021  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk on the Open Spaces 
coverage 2021.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

5. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT CAPITAL PROJECT PROPOSALS TO 
RASC  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment on the 
Open Spaces Department Capital Projects proposals to RASC.  
 
A Member noted that these bids need to be brought forward to the Resource 
Allocation Sub-Committee for consideration. The Chairman requested that he 
and the Deputy Chairman be informed of the meeting of the Resource 
Allocation Sub-Committee where these bids are to be considered. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

6. CITY GARDENS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment on the 
City Gardens update. 
 
The Committee discussed the future of the western roadway of the Finsbury 
Site noting that the Department of Built Environment had provided assurances 
that this site would be returned to public access. A Member commented that he 
had received a number of complaints from the Ward constituents but noted his 
understanding was that by the end of the week all traffic cones would be 
removed. The Executive Director Environment informed Members that this 
project was under the authority of the Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee 
and would be taken forward with Members being informed appropriately. The 
Chairman requested that Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee be copied 
into the correspondence to ensure they are kept appropriately informed.  
 
A Member noted that of the five new vehicles to be procured only two were 
electric and three Euro 6 diesel tippers. Responding to this comment the 
Executive Director Environment informed the elective vehicles were 
considerably more expensive than the diesel models noting that budgetary 
concerns had contributed to the decision to procure only two electric vehicles. 
Further to this response the Member commented that central funding should be 
increased in order that the City Gardens section can contribute properly to the 
City of London Corporation’s commitments on sustainability and stated that he 
would be asking a question of the Policy and Resources Committee on these 
grounds.   
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

7. TOWER HILL PLAY AREA REFURBISHMENT  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Environment on 
the Tower Hill Play Area Refurbishment.  
 



RESOLVED- That: -  
I. That budget of £16,000 be approved for staff costs and fees and 

charges, to reach the next Gateway; and   
II. That the project budget of £16,000 (excluding risk) be noted; and   

III. That the total estimated cost of the project at £195,000(including risk) be 
noted; and  

IV. That a Costed Risk Provision of £16,500 be approved (to be drawn down 
via delegation to Chief Officer).  

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
Responding to a question from a Member the Executive Director provided an 
update on the tree diseases present in the City Gardens.   
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
A Member informed the committee that he would be interested in becoming the 
Open Spaces and City Garden Committee appointed member to the Streets 
and Walkways Sub-Committee. The Town Clerk informed the Committee that 
as the meeting was inquorate it could not formally approve the appointment 
which would need to be approved under Standing Order 41.  
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of 
the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee held on the 13th of July 2021.  
 
RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the Open 
Spaces and City Gardens Committee held on the 13th of July 2021 be approved 
as an accurate record. 
 

12. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk on the action taken 
outside of the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions received in the non-public session.  
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business considered in the non-public session.  



 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

 

mailto:Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk

